
Nos. 12-15131, 12-15135

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

ROCKY MOUNTAIN FARMERS UNION, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

RICHARD W. COREY, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of California, Fresno Division (O'Neill, J.)
Civil Case Nos. 1:09-02234 and 1:10-00163

RMFU'S PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

Howard R. Rubin
Charles H. Knauss
Christopher D. Jackson
Jennifer Baker Loeb
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
2900 K Street, N.W.
North Tower - Suite 200
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 625-3525

Shannon S. Broome
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
1999 Harrison Street, Ste. 1800
Oakland, CA 94602
(415) 360-5455

October 2, 2013

Michael W. McConnell
Stuart A.C. Drake
John C. O'Quinn
Stephen S. Schwartz
Katherine Crytzer
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000

Timothy Jones
John P. Kinsey
WANGER JONES HELSLEY PC
265 E. River Park Cir., Ste. 310
Fresno, California 93720
(559) 233-4800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND.....	4
A. California’s Low Carbon Fuel Standard	4
B. Proceedings Below.....	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Majority Failed To Apply Strict Scrutiny To The LCFS’s Facial Discrimination In Direct Conflict With Supreme Court Precedent.....	11
II. The Majority Erroneously Held That The LCFS Does Not Regulate Commerce Outside Of California In Contravention Of Supreme Court Precedent And In Conflict With Decisions From Other Federal Circuits.	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Alliance for Clean Coal v. Miller,
44 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 1995) 20

*Birth Hope Adoption Agency, Inc. v. Arizona Health Care Cost
Containment Sys.*,
218 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2000) 1, 16

C&A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown,
511 U.S. 383 (1994) 3, 20

Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison,
520 U.S. 564 (1997) 12, 14, 20

Harvey & Harvey, Inc. v. Cnty. of Chester,
68 F.3d 788 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 16

Healy v. Beer Inst.,
491 U.S. 324 (1989) 3, 19, 20

Hughes v. Oklahoma,
441 U.S. 322 (1979) 1, 14

Lebanon Farms Disposal, Inc. v. Cnty. of Lebanon,
538 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 16

Nat’l Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios,
181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 3, 20

Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n v. Alabama Dep’t of Env’tl. Mgmt.,
910 F.2d 713 (11th Cir. 1990) 16

Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n v. Meyer,
165 F.3d 1151 (7th Cir. 1999) 16

Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n v. Meyer,
165 F.3d 1151 (7th Cir. 1999) 13

Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n v. Meyer,
63 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 1995) 3

*Oregon Waste Systems, Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl Quality of the State of
Oregon*,
511 U.S. 93 (1994) passim

Wyoming v. Oklahoma,
502 U.S. 437 (1992) 14

Other Authorities

17 Cal. Code Regs. §95480 *et seq.* 4

Global Warming Solutions Act of 2006 (A.B. 32) 4
